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FAIR HOUSING AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING PROCESS  
For the Borough of Fair Haven 
For Affordable Housing in (REGION 4) 
 
I.  APPLICANT AND PROJECT INFORMATION 
Section I must be completed individually for each development or program within the municipality. The information contained in this section 
shall be included in all affirmative marketing materials. 

 
1a.  Administrative Agent Name, Address, Phone 
Number 
 
Triad Associates 
1301 W. Forest Grove Road 
Vineland, NJ 08360 
856-690-9590 
www.triadhousingprograms.com 
housing@triadassociates.com  

1b. Development or Program Name, Address: 
 
BOROUGH OF FAIR HAVEN 
748 River Road 
Fair Haven, NJ 07704 
Phone: (732) 747-0241 
www.fairhavennj.org 
 
 
Development: To be determined for each project 
 
    FOR RENT UNITS      FOR SALE UNITS 
 

1c.  
   Number of Units: TBD 
   Number of Total Affordable Units: TBD 
   Number of Affordable Sale Units: TBD 
   Number of Affordable Rental Units: TBD 

1d.      
              Family 
             Age Restricted 
             Supportive Housing 
 

1e. State and Federal Funding 
Sources (if any) 
 
N/A 

1f. Approximate Starting Dates  
Advertising: To be determined for each project 
Occupancy: To be determined for each project 
Lottery Date: To be determined for each project  

1g. Price or Rental Range 
 
From: To be determined for each project 
To: To be determined for each project 

1h. Physical characteristics of the units – List bedroom counts, total square footage, and accessibility features 

  

1i. County: 
    Monmouth 

1j. Census Tract(s):   
 

1k. Managing/Sales Agent’s Name, Address, Phone Number  
To be determined for each project 

1l. Application Fees (if any): Application, Credit and Background Check Fees may apply.        
To be determined for each project, not to exceed 5% of the renal amount for each unit. 
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FAIR HOUSING AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING PROCESS  
For the Borough Fair Haven 
For Affordable Housing in (REGION 4) 
 
 

(Sections II through IV are consistent for all affordable housing developments and programs within the municipality.  
Sections that differ must be described in the approved contract between the municipality and the administrative agent 
and in the approved Operating Manual.) 
 

II. RANDOM SELECTION 
1. Description of the random selection process that will be used once applications are received. 

 
  INITIAL RANDOMIZATION 
In carrying out the affirmative marketing process, the administrative agent shall comply with the Housing 
Affordability Controls rules at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26 (UHAC) Adopted November 6, 2025, and all provisions of 
the Fair Chance in Housing Act, N.J.S.A. 46:8-52 through 64.  

The Affirmative Marketing process will begin approximately four months prior to expected occupancy.   At 
this time, the applicant waitlist opens, and the affordable units are posted on the New Jersey Housing 
Resource Center (NJHRC) website.   During this four-month (120-day) period, the property is advertised 
and interested applicants have the opportunity to submit Preliminary Applications.   

After a minimum of 60 days from the date that the units are posted on the NJHRC website, a lottery 
randomization takes place.  No random selection may be conducted prior to 60 days following the initial 
advertisement on the New Jersey Housing Resource Center. All preliminary applications received during 
the affirmative marketing period are included in this lottery randomization, which will establish the 
applicant waitlist. The lottery date will be included in all affirmative marketing materials. The random 
selection is conducted prior to households being certified for eligibility. 

If the units are Supportive Housing units, within one business day of listing the affordable housing units on 
the New Jersey Housing Resource Center, the Administrative Agent will notify the local Continuum of Care 
of any rental housing units for individuals with special needs that are reserved for individuals and families 
that are homeless and of any permanent supportive housing rental units. 

All applicants are included in the lottery and randomized regardless of household size or, desired number 
of bedrooms. The process is as follows: 

The lottery will be conducted by the Administrative Agent with at least two professionals present.  The 
applicant pool will include all applicants who have applied.  The Administrative Agent will utilize a 
computer program to randomly assign a number, which will then become the applicant’s lottery number. 

When a unit becomes available, the Administrative Agent will identify the applicants that match the 
number of bedrooms and affordability (very low, low, or moderate income).  Those who work or live in 
Region 4 will be given preference and contacted for the unit first.  Pursuant to the New Jersey Fair Housing 
Act (C.52:27D-311), a preference for  up to 50 percent of the restricted units will be given to very low-, 
low- and moderate-income veterans duly qualified under N.J.A.C. 54:4-8.10 may also be exercised. If a 
veteran’s preference is in effect, the veterans will be offered the unit prior to the general applicant pool. 
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Preliminary Applications received after the lottery date will be added to the applicant pool in the order 
they were received.  

If the applicant pool becomes close to being depleted, the Administrative Agent will conduct additional 
marketing until units are filled. 

The administrative agent will designate an experienced staff person to provide counseling services to low- 
and moderate-income applicants on subjects such as budgeting, credit issues, mortgage qualification, 
rental lease requirements, and landlord/tenant law. Alternatively, the administrative agent or municipality 
may contract with a HUD-certified housing counselor or an otherwise experienced entity approved by the 
NJ Department of Community Affairs to provide such counseling services. 

 
III. MARKETING 

 
3a. Direction of Marketing Activity: (indicate which group(s) in the housing region are least likely to apply for the housing without 
special outreach efforts because of its location and other factors) 
 

 White (non-Hispanic            Black (non-Hispanic)             Hispanic         

 American Indian or Alaskan Native           Asian or Pacific Islander        □ Other group: 

3b. HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER (www.njhrc.gov) A free, online listing of affordable housing.         
Listed for the duration of the affirmative marketing process.  Listing will be posted at minimum 60 days prior to lottery date. 
 
3c. Commercial Media (required) (Check all that apply) 
 

 DURATION/ FREQUENCY OF 

OUTREACH NAMES OF REGIONAL MEDIA SOURCES CIRCULATION AREA 

 
TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION  
INTERNET ADVERTISING 

    

 
Listed for the duration of the 
affirmative marketing process 

Zillow/Social Media Sites Statewide 

 
Run social media ads targeting a 
housing region of the 
township/city 

Social media ads include "apply today" button 
that goes to the landing page for each listing  

Regional 

 
Listed for the duration of the 
affirmative marketing process 

NJHRC.gov  Statewide 

 
Listed for the duration of the 
affirmative marketing process 

Triadhousingprograms.com Statewide 

 

Print advertising to run for at least 
one week in a regional news 
publication with digital advertising 
for 2-4 weeks. 

To be determined for each project upon 
obtaining quotes and print schedules from local 
newspapers. 

Regional 

 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION  
LOCAL AND REGIONAL NEWSPAPERS 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing 

Asbury Park Press Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing 

Tri-City News Regional 
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 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing The Monmouth Journal Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing The Two River Times Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing 

The Coast Star Regional 

 Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing 

Micromedia Publications Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing The Ocean Star Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing 

The Press of Atlantic City Regional 

 
Press Release at beginning of 
affirmative marketing The Trentonian Regional 

  
3d. Other Publications (such as neighborhood newspapers, religious publications, and organizational newsletters) (Check all that 
apply) 

DURATION & FREQUENCY OF 

OUTREACH 
MEDIA OUTLET OUTREACH AREA 

RACIAL/ETHNIC 

IDENTIFICATON OF 

READERS/AUDIENCE 
 
TARGETS ENTIRE HOUSING REGION  
 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

24 Horas redaccion@24-horas.mx Portuguese-Language 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Amerika Magyar Nepszava 
(American Hungarian 
Peoples' Voice) 

usanepszava@gmail.com Hungarian-Language 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Anti-Poverty Network of 
NJ  renee@njcitizenaction.org Statewide - General 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Arab Voice Newspaper info@arabamerica.com Arab-American 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Catholic Advocate, The submissions@rcan.org Catholic 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Catholic Charities 
Archdiocese of Newark 

kgelman@ccannj.org Statewide - General 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Catholic Charities Camden Cynthia.LeBron@camdendiocese.org Statewide - General 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Catholic Charities Trenton info@cctrenton.org Statewide - General 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Center for Family Services info@centerffs.org Statewide - General 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Desi NJ ilayasq@newsindia-times.com South Asian 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing El Hispano Camden and Trenton areas Spanish-Language 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Fair Share Housing.org orlandosalas@fairsharehousing.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Latino Action Network Info@lanfoundation.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

NAACP NJ State 
Conference info@naacpnjsc.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Native American 
Advancement Corporation 

75 N. Pearl Street P.O. Box 824 
Bridgeton, NJ 08302 

Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

New Jersey Housing 
Resource Center 600 1st Ave, Raritan, NJ 08869 Statewide - General 
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 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing New Jersey Jewish News Beth@JewishMediaGroup.com Jewish 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

New Jersey NAACP 
Conference  

info@naacpnjsc.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

New Jersey SHARES info@sharesnation.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Nuestra Communidad sreece@echo-media.com Spanish-Language 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Puerto Rican Action 
Committee 

sholmes@pracnj.com Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Servicios Latinos  servicioslatinos@hotmail.com Burlington County 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Sino Monthly info@sino-monthly.com Chinese-American 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Trenton / Mercer 
Continuum of Care trentoncoc@trentonnj.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Supportive Housing Assoc. kate.kelly@shanj.org Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing Supportive Housing Assoc. Alden St #14, Cranford, NJ 07016 Statewide - General 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Ukrainian Weekly staff@ukrweekly.com Ukrainian Community 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

United Way of Central 
Jersey UWCJ info@uwcj.org Regional 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Volunteers of America 
Trenton info@voadv.org Statewide - General 

 
3e. Community Contacts (names of community groups/organizations throughout the housing region who will receive direct notification 
of the availability of affordable housing units and who will be asked to post advertisements and distribute flyers and application forms 
regarding available affordable housing to their members. 
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 OUTREACH GROUP/ORGANIZATION ADDRESS 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

American Red Cross 707 Alexander Road, Suite 101 
Princeton, NJ 08540 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Anti-Poverty Network of NJ 272 Dunns Mill Road, Acme Commons 
Center, #327, Bordentown, NJ 08505 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Arm in Arm info@arminarm.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Better Community Housing of 
Trenton 

bchtsocialmedia2@gmail.com 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Bright Harbor Healthcare access@brightharbor.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Calvary Lighthouse 1133 E County Line Rd 
Lakewood, NJ 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Catholic Charities Trenton  info@cctrenton.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Central Jersey Legal Services  cjls@lsnj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Affairs and Resource 
Center  

info@carcnj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Health Law Project Trenton@chlp.org 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Hope Veterans ssvf@communityhope-nj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Options Mercer David.Johnson1@comop.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Options Monmouth Kathryn.Bryant@comop.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Community Options Ocean Paul.Ney@comop.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Covenant House New Jersey  330 Washington Street Newark, New Jersey 
07102-2630 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Family Promise of the Jersey 
Shore 

fpsocstaff@gmail.com 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

HABcore officemanager@habcore.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Habitat for Humanity South 
Central New Jersey 

info@habitatscnj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Home Front homefront@homefrontnj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Isles Communications@isles.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Jewish Family & Children’s Service contactus@jfcsonline.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

John O. Wilson Hamilton 
Neighborhood Center 

 info@jowilsoncenter.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Latino Action Network Freehold, NJ, United States, 07728 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

LRRC 212 2nd Street, Suite 501 
Lakewood, NJ, 08701 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Lunch Break info@lunchbreak.org 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Market Street Mission  connect@marketstreet.org 
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IV. APPLICATIONS 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Mercer County Board of Social 
Services 

mcboss@mcboss.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Mercer County Department of 
Human Services 

humanservices@mercercounty.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Mercer County Unit 2273 NAACP  Info@naacpmercercounty.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Monmouth & Ocean County Unit 
of NAP  

Tbrownmoc@gmail.com 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Monmouth County Division of 
Social Services 

 contact@co.monmouth.nj.us 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Mt Carmel Guild of Trenton information@mtcarmelguild.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

NAACP Conference 4326 Harbor Beach Blvd. #775, Brigantine, NJ 
08203 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

New Jersey Advocates for Aging 
Well 

office@njaaw.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

New Jersey Synod, ELCA info@njsynod.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

NJ Citizen Action 75 Raritan Avenue, Suite 200, Highland Park, 
NJ 08904 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

NJAC  info@njaconline.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Ocean County Board of Social 
Services 

ocbss@ocbss.ocean.nj.us 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Ocean County Long Term 
Recovery Group 

 info@oceancountyltrg.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Princeton Deliverance Center pdcoffice@verizon.net 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Salvation Army Ocean County 1738 Route 37 East, Toms River, New Jersey 
08753-1906 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

St John's Roman Catholic Church office@stjohnlakehurst.com 

 Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

St. Francis Community Center Center@stfrancislbi.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

St. Joseph's Church parish@stjosephtomsriver.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

The Affordable Housing Alliance info@housingall.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

The Center in Asbury Park mail@thecenterinap.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

The HOPE Center  info@houseofhopeocean.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

The Rescue Mission of Trenton 98 Carroll Street, P.O. Box 790 
Trenton, NJ 08605-0790 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Triple C Housing, Inc. info@triplechousing.oA34:B44rg 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Turning Lives Around info@180nj.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

United Way of Greater Mercer 
County 

info@uwgmc.org 

 
Flyers to be mailed at 
beginning of Marketing 

Veterans Multi-Service Center 415 N. High Street, Millville, NJ 08332 
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Applications for affordable housing for the above units will be available at the following locations: 
4a. County Administration Buildings and/or Libraries for all counties in the housing region (list county building, address, contact 
person) (Check all that apply) 

 BUILDING LOCATION 

 Monmouth County Administration Building One East Main Street, P.O. Box 1255, Freehold, NJ 07728 

 Monmouth County Headquarters, Manalapan 125 Symmes Drive, Manalapan, NJ 07726 

 Mercer County Administration Building  640 South Broad Street P.O. Box 8068 Trenton, NJ 08650-0068 

 Mercer County Library System 2751 Brunswick Pike, Lawrence Township, NJ 08648 

 County of Ocean Administration Building 101 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, NJ 08753 

 Ocean County Library 101 Washington Street, Toms River, NJ 08753 

 

BOROUGH OF FAIR HAVEN 
748 River Road 
Fair Haven, NJ 07704 
Phone: (732) 747-0241 
www.fairhavennj.org 
FAIR HAVEN PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Borough Hall 
748 River Road 
Fair Haven NJ 07704 
www.fairhavenlib.org 
Email: fairhavennjlibrary@gmail.com 
Phone: 732-747-0241 x220 
4c. Sales/Rental Office for units (if applicable) 
To be determined for each project 

 
V. CERTIFICATIONS AND ENDORSEMENTS 
 
I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that 
knowingly falsifying the information contained herein may affect the Municipality’s substantive certification. 
 
 
________________________________________________  March 9, 2026 
Susan DiBiasio, Triad Associates     Date 
Administrative Agent & Affirmative Marketing 

Susan DiBiasio 

                                                                                                                                                                                               MON-L-000290-25   03/10/2026 10:22:39 AM   Pg 57 of 67   Trans ID: LCV2026600091 



                                                                                                                                                                                               MON-L-000290-25   03/10/2026 10:22:39 AM   Pg 58 of 67   Trans ID: LCV2026600091 



 

 
2025-2026 Spending Plan 

Borough of Fair Haven, Monmouth County, NJ     
page  1 

 

 

 

 

BOROUGH OF FAIR HAVEN 

FOURTH ROUND: AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPENDING PLAN 

 
 
The Borough of Fair Haven (hereinafter the “Borough”), Monmouth County, has prepared a Housing Element 
and Fair Share Plan that addresses its Fourth Round fair share obligation of the affordable housing need in 
accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.), the Fair Housing Act (FHA) (N.J.S.A. 
52:27D-301) and N.J.A.C. 5:99 et seq.  The Borough began collecting development fees in 2021, after its initial 
Development Fee Ordinance was adopted by the Borough on September 28, 2020, which was approved by 
the Superior Court.  The balance of the fund as of April 30, 2025 was $917,914. 
 
As of April 30, 2025, Fair Haven collected a total of $1,181,215 in development fees, interest, and other 
income. It has spent a total of $236,495 on affordable housing projects and administrative costs.  All 
development fees, other” income, and interest generated by the fees are deposited in one (1) separate 
interest-bearing account dedicated toward the creation of affordable housing.  
 
This updated Spending Plan is submitted to the Superior Court of New Jersey for approval to expend 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund monies that will contribute to general affordable housing opportunities that 
may present themselves including but not limited to gap funding for 100% affordable housing projects, 
supportive and special needs homes and homes purchased out of foreclosure and tax sales for the creation of 
affordable housing units. Additionally, the Borough will expend funds on affordability assistance, including 
expenditures to create very-low income units or to render existing units more affordable, and toward 
administrative expenses.  
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REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 

To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of Fourth Round Judgment of Repose, Fair 
Haven considered the following: 
 
(a) Development fees:  $2,900,000 

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed upon 
them at the time of preliminary or final development approvals; 

2. All projects currently before the planning and zoning boards for development approvals that 
may apply for building permits and certificates of occupancy; and 

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of development.  
 
(b) Payment in lieu (PIL):  $175,000 

Payment in lieu funds mean actual and committed payments in lieu of construction from developers.  
 
(c) Other funding sources: $0 

The Borough does not anticipate future funds from this category. 
 

(d) Projected interest:  $60,000 

Based on interest earned in recent years and projected rates of development fee revenue, Fair 
Haven anticipates collecting $60,000 in interest through 2035. 

 
Fair Haven Borough projects a subtotal of $2,960,000 to be collected between May 1, 2025 and June 30, 
2035, including interest, to be used for affordable housing purposes. The total, after adding the funds 
currently in the account, is projected to be $4,052,914. All interest earned on the account shall accrue to the 
account to be used only for the purposes of affordable housing.  
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ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE 
FUNDS 

The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee 
revenues shall be followed by Fair Haven Borough: 
 

a) Collection of development fee revenues: 
All collection of development fee revenues will be consistent with local regulations 
which follow N.J.A.C. 5:99 et seq. 
 

(b) Distribution of development fee revenues: 

The governing body may hear and decide upon a request for development fee 
revenues for the purpose of creating affordable housing. The governing body 
reviews the request for consistency with the Spending Plan and adopts the 
recommendation by resolution. 

The release of funds requires the adoption of the governing body resolution.  Once 
a request is approved by resolution, the Chief Financial Officer releases the 
requested revenue from the trust fund for the specific use approved in the 
governing body’s resolution. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
FUNDS 

 
(a)  Affordability Assistance  

Fair Haven Borough proposes spending a minimum of 30 percent of development 
fee revenue to render affordable units more affordable and at least one-third of 
that amount must be dedicated to very low-income households or to create very 
low-income units (i.e. households with incomes less than 30 percent of the 
regional median income). The actual affordability assistance minimums should be 
calculated based on actual revenues.   
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Projected Minimum Affordability Assistance Requirement 

Actual Development Fees Collected through 4/30/25  $1,157,578 

Actual Interest earned through 4/30/25 + $23,637 

Development Fees Projected 2025-2035 + $2,900,000 

Payment In Lieu Projected 2025-2035 + $0 

Interest Projected 2025-2035 + $60,000 

Less Housing Activity Expenditures per N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16(c) 
including new construction - $0 

 Total = $4,141,215 

 30 Percent Requirement x 0.30 = $1,242,364 

Less Affordability Assistance Expenditures through 4/30/25 - $175,000 

Projected Minimum Affordability Assistance Requirement  = $1,067,364 

Projected Minimum Very Low-Income Requirement ÷ 3 = $355,788 

 
Based on fees and interest collected to date and projected revenues, Fair Haven 
Borough will dedicate at least $1,067,364 from the affordable housing trust fund to 
render units more affordable, including $355,788 to render units more affordable 
to households with income at 30 percent or less of median income by region.  
Please refer to the existing affordability assistance program manual provided as an 
appendix to the Spending Plan for details of how the affordability assistance funds 
are anticipated to be used. It may use a variety of vehicles to do this including, but 
not limited to the following: 

 Emergency Repair Program; 

 Down-payment assistance; 

 Rental assistance; 

 Security deposit assistance; 

 Moving expenses; 
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 Low interest loans; 

 Assistance with homeowners’ association or condominium fees and special 
assessments; and/or 

 Converting low-income units to very-low-income units or creating new very-
low income units, etc. 

The Borough will work with its affordable housing providers and administrator to 
expand outreach to ensure the existing and new households of very-low-, low- and 
moderate-income programs can take advantage of affordability assistance 
programs. Additionally, the Borough will work with affordable housing providers to 
convert low income units to very low-income units.  

 
(e) Administrative Expenses  

Fair Haven Borough may use Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenue for related 
administrative costs up to a 20 percent limitation pending funding availability after 
programmatic and affordability assistance expenditures. The actual administrative 
expense maximum is calculated on an ongoing basis based on actual revenues.   

 

Projected Administrative Expenses 

Actual Development Fees Collected through 4/30/2025   $1,157,578 

Actual Interest Collected through 4/30/2025 + $23,637 

Payments-in-lieu of construction and other deposits 
through 4/30/2025 + $0 

Development Fees Projected 2025-2035 + $2,900,000 

Payments In Lieu Projected 2025-2035 + $0 

Interest Projected 2025-2035 + $60,000 

 Total = $4,141,215 

 20 Percent Maximum Permitted Administrative Expenses x 0.20 = $828,243 

Less Administrative Expenditures through 4/30/25 – $61,495 
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Projected Administrative Expenses 

Projected Allowed Administrative Expenditures = $766,748 

 
Although Fair Haven Borough projects that $766,748 may be available from the 
affordable housing trust fund to be used for administrative purposes, the Borough 
anticipates spending $250,000 for administrative services. Projected administrative 
expenditures are subject to the 20 percent cap of the trust fund balance.   
Allowable administrative costs are as follows, provided they do not exceed the 20 
percent cap:  

 Borough Attorney, Engineer, and Planner fees related to plan preparation and 
implementation, and to obtaining Judgment of Compliance and Repose; 

 Administration fees related to rehabilitation, extension of expiring controls, 
affordability assistance programs, and municipally-sponsored construction 
programs; 

 Affirmative Marketing;  

 Income qualification of households; and 

 Administration of Borough’s Affordable Housing Units. 

 

 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE  

Fair Haven Borough intends to use Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues for its 
municipally-sponsored construction program, general affordable housing needs and 
affordability assistance including the creation of very-low income units and making existing 
units more affordable, and administration expenses (as permitted).  
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Projected Expenditure Schedule 2025 Through 2035 
 

Progra
m 20

25
 

20
26

 

20
27

 

20
28

 

20
29

 

20
30

 

20
31

 

20
32

 

20
33

 

20
34

 

20
35

 

Total 

Afford. 
Assist. $53k $106k $106k $106k $106k $106k $106k $106k $106k $106k $53k $1.06M 

Adm 
Costs $25k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $18.7k $50k $25k $250k 

100% 
AH 
projects 
 
Support 
& 
special 
needs 
housing
Infrastr
ucture 
imp. for 
afforda
ble 
housing 
projects  

$135k $270k $270k $270k $270k $270k $270k $270k $270k $270k $135k $2.7M 

TOTAL $213k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $394.7k $426k $213k $4.0M 

 

EXCESS OR SHORTFALL OF FUNDS 

If a shortfall of anticipated revenues occurs, Fair Haven will bond to satisfy the gap in 
funding. The Borough reserves the opportunity to amend its Housing Element and Fair 
Share Plan, as well as this Spending Plan, to create additional affordable housing 
opportunities. 
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SUMMARY  

The Borough of Fair Haven intends to spend Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues 
pursuant to the extent regulations governing such funds and consistent with the housing 
programs outlined in the 2025 Fourth Round Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan. Fair 
Haven had a balance of $917,914 as of April 30, 2025 and anticipates an additional 
$2,960,000 in revenues and interest before the expiration of a Fourth Round for a total of 
$4,052,914.   
 
 
 

Spending Plan Summary 

Revenues 

Balance as of April 30, 2025   $917,914 

Projected Revenue from 2025 through 2035    

1. Development Fees + $2,900,000 

2. Payments-In-Lieu of Construction + $175,000 

3. Other Funds + $0.00 

Interest + $60,000 

Total Projected Balance = $4,052,914 

Expenditures 

Affordability Assistance  - $1,067,364 

Administrative Costs - $250,000 

General Affordable Housing Projects - $2,735,550 

Total Projected Expenditures = $4,052,914 

Remaining Balance = $0.00 
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